

Government of Western Australia Department of Water and Environmental Regulation

Annual Audit Compliance Report Form

Environmental Protection Act 1986, Part V Division 3

Once completed, please submit this form either via email to info@dwer.wa.gov.au, or to the below postal address:

Department of Water and Environmental Regulation Locked Bag 10 Joondalup DC WA 6919

| Section A - Licence | details | | |
|------------------------------|---|----------------------|--------------|
| Licence number: | L8521/2011/1 | Licence file number: | L8521/2011/1 |
| Licence holder name: | Department of Cor | rective Services | |
| Trading as: | Karnet Prison Farm | | |
| ACN: | 25 103 389 163 | | |
| Registered business address: | Karnet Prison Farm, Part of State Forrest 22, Keysbrook WA 6162 | | |
| Reporting period: | 01 / 04 / 2022 | to 31/03/2023 | |

Section B - Statement of compliance with licence conditions

Did you comply with all of your licence conditions during the reporting period? (please tick the appropriate box)

- ☐ Yes please complete:
 - · section C;
 - · section D (if required); and
 - · sign the declaration in Section F.

⋈ No – please complete:

- · section C;
- section D (if required);
- · section E; and
- · sign the declaration in Section F.

Section C - Statement of actual production

Provide the actual production quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached.

| Prescribed premises category | Actual production quantity |
|------------------------------|----------------------------|
| Abattoir Meat Production | Cattle 1,312,540 kilograms |
| | Sheep 346,190 kilograms |
| Dairy Milk Production | Milk 1,560,000 litres |

Section D - Statement of actual Part 2 waste discharge quantity

Provide the actual Part 2 waste discharge quantity for this reporting period. Supporting documentation is to be attached

| documentation is to be attached. | | | |
|-------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Prescribed premises category | Actual Part 2 waste discharge quantity | | |
| Sewage Wastewater Treatment Plant | 37,476,000 Litres | | |
| Abattoir Wastewater Treatment Plant | 18,678,000 Litres | | |

| Section E - De | tails of non-complia | nce with licence condit | ion | |
|--|--|--------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
| | parate page for each con he reporting period. | dition with which the licence | e holder was non-compliant | |
| Condition no: | 1.2.1 & 2.2.1 | Date(s) of non- compliance: | 29 September 2022 | |
| Details of non-co | mpliance: | | | |
| Liquid discharge | from abattoir hook shed | entering the environment. | | |
| | ach maps or diagrams to p | conmental impact of the nor | | |
| Cause (or suspe | cted cause) of non-comp | oliance: | | |
| A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH | A STANDARD CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE | d from a drain directly onto | the ground. | |
| Action taken to n non-compliance: | | cts of non-compliance and | prevent recurrence of the | |
| | is directed and captured | in a 1000 litre peloton. | | |
| Was this non-cor | mpliance previously repo | orted to DWER? | | |
| Yes, and | | | | |
| Reported | to DWER verbally | Date: / / | | |
| □ Reported | Reported to DWER in writing Date: 03 /11/ 22 | | | |

| Section E - Deta | ils of non-complia | ance with licence conditi | on |
|--|------------------------|---|--|
| Please use a separat a time during the | | ndition with which the licence | e holder was non-compliant |
| Condition no: | 1.2.1 & 2.2.1 | Date(s) of non- compliance: | 9 November 2022 |
| Details of non-com | pliance: | | |
| Liquid discharge fro | om abattoir bin wash | area entering the environme | nt. |
| What was the actua | al (or suspected) envi | ironmental impact of the non | -compliance? |
| NOTE – please attac compliance took place | | provide insight into the precise | location of where the non- |
| | | | |
| Cause (or suspected | ed cause) of non-com | pliance: | |
| The current area w ground. | here the bins are was | shed, allows liquid to flow ac | ross the bitumen onto open |
| Action taken to miti non-compliance: | gate any adverse effe | ects of non-compliance and p | prevent recurrence of the |
| | | d has been moved, allowing the ystem directs the discharge to | Committee of the commit |
| Was this non-comp | liance previously rep | orted to DWER? | |
| Yes, and | | | |
| ☐ Reported to | DWER verbally | Date: / / | |
| Reported to | DWER in writing | Date: / / | |

| Section E - Deta | ails of non-complia | nce with licence condit | ion |
|---|--------------------------|---|------------------------------|
| Please use a sepa at a time during the | | ndition with which the licend | ce holder was non-compliant |
| Condition no: | 1.2.1 & 2.2.1 | Date(s) of non- compliance: | 9 November 2022 |
| Details of non-com | pliance: | | |
| Liquid discharge from | om abattoir skin shed | entering the environment. | |
| | ch maps or diagrams to p | ronmental impact of the non provide insight into the precise | |
| Skin shed abattoir via open earth drai | | olood, salts, animal fats) dis | scharging to the environment |
| Cause (or suspect | ed cause) of non-comp | oliance: | |
| Design and age of | facility. | | |
| Action taken to mit non-compliance: | igate any adverse effe | cts of non-compliance and | prevent recurrence of the |
| | directed and captured | in a 1000 litre peloton. | |
| Was this non-comp | oliance previously repo | orted to DWER? | - |
| Yes, and | | | |
| ☐ Reported to | DWER verbally | Date: / / | |
| Reported to DWER in writing Date: / / | | | |

| Section E - Det | ails of non-complia | nce with licence condit | ion | | |
|---|--|---|--------------------------------|--|--|
| | arate page for each con e reporting period. | ndition with which the licence | ce holder was non-compliant | | |
| Condition no: | 1.2.1 & 2.2.1 Date(s) of non-compliance: 9 November 2022 | | | | |
| Details of non-con | npliance: | | | | |
| Liquid discharge f | rom abattoir round yard | l entering the environment. | | | |
| | ch maps or diagrams to p | conmental impact of the nor provide insight into the precise | | | |
| | soil and groundwater. | | | | |
| Cause (or suspec | ted cause) of non-comp | oliance: | | | |
| Bottom half of aba towards a natural | | d discharge into an open e | arth drainage system | | |
| Action taken to mi non-compliance: | tigate any adverse effe | cts of non-compliance and | prevent recurrence of the | | |
| | drainage system has bee | en modified with all discharge | directed to the abattoir ponds | | |
| Was this non-com | pliance previously repo | orted to DWER? | | | |
| Yes, and | | | | | |
| ☐ Reported to | DWER verbally | Date: / / | | | |
| ☐ Reported to | DWER in writing | Date: / / | | | |

| Section E - Deta | ils of non-compliance w | ith licence conditi | on |
|--|---|--------------------------------|----------------------------|
| Please use a separat a time during the | rate page for each condition reporting period. | with which the licenc | e holder was non-compliant |
| Condition no: | Environmental Protection (unauthorised discharges) Regulations 2004 r.3(1) | Date(s) of non- compliance: | 9 November 2022 |
| Details of non-com | pliance: | | |
| Discharging anima | I waste effluent to the enviror | nment, from dairy wa | stewater ponds. |
| What was the actua | al (or suspected) environmer | ntal impact of the nor | n-compliance? |
| NOTE – please attac | th maps or diagrams to provide ce. | insight into the precise | location of where the non- |
| Cause (or suspecte | ed cause) of non-compliance | : | |
| Volume of dam doe | es not have sufficient capacit | y to prevent overtop | ping. |
| Action taken to mit non-compliance: | igate any adverse effects of i | non-compliance and | prevent recurrence of the |
| Breach in dam wall r | epaired, with freeboard level on the second | | |
| Was this non-comp | oliance previously reported to | DWER? | |
| Yes, and | | | |
| ☐ Reported to | DWER verbally | Date: / / | |
| ☐ Reported to | DWER in writing | Date: / / | |

| Section E - Details of non-compliance | ce with li | cence | conditi | on |
|---|-------------|---------------------|------------|----------------------------|
| Please use a separate page for each cond at a time during the reporting period. | ition with | which th | ne licenc | e holder was non-compliant |
| Condition no: Environmental Protect (unauthorised discharged Regulations 2004 r.3(2) | ges) cor | e(s) of apliance | | 9 November 2022 |
| Details of non-compliance: | | | | |
| Discharging animal waste effluent and milk processing wastewater ponds. | processi | ng efflu | ent to the | e environment, from milk |
| What was the actual (or suspected) environ | nmental ir | npact o | f the non | -compliance? |
| NOTE – please attach maps or diagrams to procompliance took place. | vide insigh | t into th | e precise | location of where the non- |
| Cause (or suspected cause) of non-complication of dam does not have sufficient cause. | | prevent | overtopp | oing. |
| Dam was originally designed with spillway | | | | g. |
| Action taken to mitigate any adverse effects non-compliance: | s of non-c | omplia | nce and p | prevent recurrence of the |
| Spillway has been closed off, with freeboard le from the dam preventing discharge with efflue | | | | |
| Was this non-compliance previously reported | ed to DW | ER? | | |
| Yes, and | | | | |
| Reported to DWER verbally | Da | te: / | 1 | |
| Reported to DWER in writing Section E – Details of non-compliance | Da | | 1 | 210 |

| Section E - De | tails of non-compliance w | ith licence condit | ion |
|---|--|--------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| | arate page for each condition ne reporting period. | with which the licenc | ce holder was non-compliant |
| Condition no: | Environmental Protection (unauthorised discharges) Regulations 2004 r.3(1) | Date(s) of non- compliance: | 9 November 2022 |
| Details of non-cor | mpliance: | | |
| Dairy facility not in | ncluded on property license. | | |
| What was the act | ual (or suspected) environmer | ital impact of the nor | n-compliance? |
| NOTE - please atta compliance took pla | ach maps or diagrams to provide ace. | insight into the precise | location of where the non- |
| Cause (or suspection Lack of knowledge | cted cause) of non-compliance e. | | |
| | itigate any adverse effects of r | non-compliance and | prevent recurrence of the |
| non-compliance: Development of a dairy. | new waster water management p | olan (WAMP) to mana | ge discharges including the |
| Was this non-con | npliance previously reported to | DWER? | |
| Yes, and | | | |
| ☐ Reported to | o DWER verbally | Date: / / | |
| ☐ Reported t | o DWER in writing | Date: / / | |

| Section E - De | etails of non-complia | nce with licence condi | tion |
|----------------------------------|---|--|-------------------------------|
| | parate page for each con the reporting period. | ndition with which the licen | se holder was non-compliant |
| Condition no: | 3.4.1 | Date(s) of non- compliance: | 9 November 2022 |
| Details of non-co | mpliance: | | |
| Annual environm required by cond | | ontain Monitoring Well MW | 04 sample analysis results as |
| | ach maps or diagrams to | ronmental impact of the no provide insight into the precise | |
| | | | |
| Cause (or suspe | cted cause) of non-com | pliance: | |
| Monitoring well N | 1W04 is dry. | | |
| Action taken to n | nitigate any adverse effe | ects of non-compliance and | prevent recurrence of the |
| | 4 as dry in annual report. | | |
| Was this non-cor | npliance previously repo | orted to DWER? | |
| Yes, and | | | |
| ☐ Reported t | o DWER verbally | Date: / / | |
| ☐ Reported t | o DWER in writing | Date: / / | |

| Section E - De | tails of non-complian | ce with licence condit | ion | | |
|---------------------------------|--|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------|--|--|
| | arate page for each cond ne reporting period. | dition with which the licens | se holder was non-compliant | | |
| Condition no: | 5.2.1 Date(s) of non- compliance: 9 November 2022 | | | | |
| Details of non-cor | mpliance: | | | | |
| Annual report not | submitted by 30 th April, | being received 2 nd May. | | | |
| | ach maps or diagrams to pr | onmental impact of the nor | | | |
| | | | | | |
| Cause (or suspec | cted cause) of non-comp | liance: | | | |
| Insufficient timefr | ame to completed report | | | | |
| Action taken to mon-compliance: | itigate any adverse effect | cts of non-compliance and | prevent recurrence of the | | |
| | mpletion times for annua | I reporting providing better | r lead times to complete | | |
| Was this non-cor | npliance previously repo | rted to DWER? | | | |
| Yes, and | | | | | |
| ☐ Reported t | o DWER verbally | Date: / / | | | |
| ☐ Reported t | o DWER in writing | Date: / / | | | |

Section F - Declaration

| Section E - Deta | ils of non-complia | nce with licence con | dition |
|--|------------------------|--------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| Please use a separat a time during the | | ndition with which the lic | ense holder was non-compliant |
| Condition no: | 1.2.2 & 2.2.1 | Date(s) of non- compliance: | 22 December 2022 |
| Details of non-com | pliance: | | |
| Liquid discharge fro | om Wastewater Treat | ment Plant entering the | environment. |
| What was the actua | al (or suspected) envi | ronmental impact of the | non-compliance? |
| NOTE – please attac | | provide insight into the pre- | cise location of where the non- |
| Contamination of s | oil and groundwater | | |
| Split in clarifier tank effluent water. | | n approximately 1500-lit | er drainage of partially treated |
| Action taken to miti non-compliance: | gate any adverse effe | ects of non-compliance a | and prevent recurrence of the |
| Replacement of cla | rifier tank | | |
| Was this non-comp | liance previously rep | orted to DWER? | |
| Yes, and | | | |
| ☐ Reported to | DWER verbally | Date: / / | |
| ⊠ Reported to | DWER in writing | Date: 23 / 12 | / 2022 |

Section F - Declaration

| I / We declare that the information is not false or misleading in a man | n in this Annual Audit Compliance Report is true terial particular ¹ . | and correct and |
|--|---|-----------------|
| I / We consent to the Annual Au Water and Environmental Regula | udit Compliance Report being published on the tion's (DWER) website. | Department of |
| Signature ² : | Signature: | |
| Name: (printed) | Name: (printed) | |
| Position: | Position: | |
| Date: | Date: | |
| Seal (if signing under seal): | | |

¹ It is an offence under section 112 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* for a person to give information on this form that to their knowledge is false or misleading in a material particular

² AACRs can only be signed by the licence holder or an authorised person with the legal authority to sign on behalf of the licence